

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 06

Series 2024

AN ORDER APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE BAYAMBANG MATALUNGGARING AWARDS SELECTION COMMITTEE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN AND ENUMERATING THEIR POWERS AND FUNCTIONS

WHEREAS, it is a declared policy of the Local Government of Bayambang through its Municipal Ordinance No. 01, series 2021, "An Ordinance Institutionalizing the Bayambang Matalunggaring Awards: The Highest Award Conferred to Outstanding Bayambangueños in the Municipality" to recognize and award Bayambangueños in their work or profession, for their extraordinary and exemplary deeds, services and contributions to the progress and development of our municipality and our country;

WHEREAS, the Matalunggaring Awards also aims to encourage and inspire fellow Bayambangueños, specially the youth, to strive and excel in their fields of endeavor and distinguish themselves worthy of such award and emulation for their superior accomplishments, heroic deeds, exemplary and extraordinary acts or services for the progress and development of our municipality and our country;

WHEREAS, to ensure the principle of equal opportunity and strict adherence to the established guideline and mechanism for identifying, selecting, and awarding the Matalangguring Awards, which is the highest recognition and honor to be conferred by the Municipal Government of Bayambang to deserving Bayambangueños, there shall be, under Section 4 of Municipal Ordinance No. 01, series 2021, "An Ordinance Institutionalizing the Bayambang Matalunggaring Awards: The Highest Award Conferred to Outstanding Bayambangueños in the Municipality", a selection committee consisting of a chairman and four (4) members to be appointed by the Municipal Mayor;

NOW THEREFORE, I, MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as the Local Chief Executive, **do hereby appoint the members of the BAYAMBANG MATALUNGGARING AWARDS SELECTION COMMITTEE** of the Local Government Unit of Bayambang, Pangasinan.



KII OMETERS

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Municipal Hall, Roxas St. Zone II, Bayambana, 2423 Pangasinan SECTION 1. MEMBERS OF THE BAYAMBANG MATALUNGGARING AWARDS SELECTION COMMITTEE. The Selection Committee members who are respected individuals with proven probity and integrity are hereby appointed.

The following are hereby appointed as members of the **Bayambang Matalunggaring** Awards Selection Committee:

Chairperson:	DR. JULIE D. JUNIO
	Supervising Professional Regulations Officer
	Philippine Regulatory Commission-Region 1
Members:	
	MR. CHRISTOPHER GOZUM
	Master Teacher II, Senior High School
	Bayambang National High School
	DR. RAQUEL C. PAMBID
	Professor, Pangasinan State University
	PSU-DOST 1 Food Innovation Center (FIC)
	DR. GUDELIA M. SAMSON
	Campus Executive Director
	Pangasinan State University
	Bayambang Campus

REV. FR. REYDENTOR G. MEJIA Parish Priest, St. Vincent Ferrer Catholic Church Bayambang, Pangasinan

SECTION 2. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE. The

powers and functions of the Bayambang Matalunggaring Awards Selection Committee are as follows:

- 1. Finalize the criteria for judging for the Bayambang Matalunggaring Awards;
- 2. Shall review and validate all submitted nomination forms to ensure that all technical requirements are complied with;
- 3. Shall convene and deliberate on the achievements and profile of the nominees; and
- 4. Shall select the winners and their decision will be final and unappealable.

SECTION 3. SECRETARIAT AND SCREENING COMMITTEE. Under Section 4 of Municipal Ordinance No. 01, series 2021, "An Ordinance Institutionalizing the Bayambang Matalunggaring Awards: The Highest Award Conferred to Outstanding Bayambangueños in the Municipality" the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan Secretary shall be the Screening and Secretariat Committee.

SECTION 4. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of the Executive Order is declared invalid or unconditional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other orders, rules, regulations and issuances, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this Order, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 12th day of Yanuary 2024 in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, Philippines. HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO Municipal Mayor